Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



GOLDIN FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

高銀金融(集團)有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 530)

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN AND INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

The Board is pleased to announce that with effect from 23 July 2020, Mr. Ma Lai Chee, Gerald has been appointed as the Vice Chairman and an independent non-executive Director of the Company.

The board (the "**Board**") of directors ("**Director**(s)") of Goldin Financial Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") is pleased to announce that with effect from 23 July 2020, Mr. Ma Lai Chee, Gerald has been appointed the Vice Chairman and an independent non-executive Director of the Company. He will focus on providing financial and restructuring advice to the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "**Group**").

Mr. Ma, aged 52, is currently the Executive Committee Member & General Manager, Corporate Business Development Department of the CK Group. He has over 30 years of management experience in different industries. He holds a Bachelor of Commerce degree in Finance and a Master of Arts degree in Global Business Management. He is a member of the Hospitality Services Committee of Caritas Hong Kong. He is also a member of the President's Circle, the Dean's Advisory Board for the Faculty of Arts and the Faculty Advisory Board of the UBC Sauder School of Business of the University of British Columbia, Canada.

He is a Non-Executive Director of ARA Asset Management (Fortune) Limited as the manager of Fortune Real Estate Investment Trust and ARA Asset Management (Prosperity) Limited as the manager of Prosperity Real Estate Investment Trust (both listed in Hong Kong). He is also an Alternate Director to Mr. Lai Kai Ming, Dominic, Non-Executive Director of Hutchison Telecommunications Hong Kong Holdings Limited (listed in Hong Kong).

Mr. Ma has not entered into any service contract with the Company but is subject to retirement and re-election at the next following annual general meeting of the Company in accordance with the bye-laws of the Company. He is entitled to receive from the Company emoluments of HK\$240,000 per annum which was determined with reference to his duties and responsibilities, as well as remuneration benchmark in the industry and the prevailing market conditions. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Ma has no interests in the shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong). He does not have any relationship with any Directors, senior management, or substantial or controlling shareholders of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, there is no other information relating to Mr. Ma to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange and there is no other matter which needs to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.

By order of the Board

Goldin Financial Holdings Limited
高銀金融 (集團) 有限公司*

Pan Sutong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 22 July 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Pan Sutong, JP (Chairman), Mr. Zhou Xiaojun, Mr. Huang Rui and Ms. Hui Wai Man, Shirley as the Executive Directors; and Hon. Shek Lai Him Abraham (GBS, JP), Mr. Wong Wai Leung Joseph, Mr. Tang Yiu Wing and Ms. Gao Min as the Independent Non-executive Directors respectively.

* for identification purposes only